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Marriage records from 1788 to 1792 at Saint Michael’s Catholic Church in Soufflenheim, 77 total. Found in series 3E472/2 and 3E472/4 at the Archives of Bas-
Rhin in Strasbourg: https://archives.bas-rhin.fr/reqistres-paroissiaux-et-documents-d-etat-civilETAT-CIVIL-C468#search-results

The titles on the virtual books do not include the archive series numbers. Records in series 2 are found in NMD 1783-1792. Series 4 in MS 1788-1791. Surnames
of the bride and groom use standardized spellings, which may differ from those in the original record. Table content edited by Mark Drexler.
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SORTED BY DATE

Soufflenheim Marriage Index : 1788-1792

Date

07 Jan 1788

15 Jan 1788

28 Jan 1788

28 Jan 1788

28 Jan 1788

28 Jan 1788

04 Feb 1788

Groom

Martin, Michael

Messmer, Josephus

Muller, Antonius

Burger, Petrus

Schutt, Antonius

Nuwer, Antonius

Hasser, Josephus

Bride

Lehmann, Margaretha

Buchmuller, Margaretha

Wild, Maria Anna

Daul, Magdalena

Schneider, Elisabetha

Schutt, Maria Anna

Elchinger, Margaretha

Description

Son of Martinus Martin joiner in Schirrhein and deceased Catherina Schneider of Schirrhein
Daughter, dec’d Michael Lehmann laborer, surviving widow Maria Anna Rinck (Renck) wit. Jacob Lehman, cousin

Soldier recently dismissed, Royal artillery regiment, minor son of Michaelis Messmer and Salomea Metzler both
deceased, witness Joseph Daul, guardian
Major daughter of Michaelis Buchmuller mason and dec’d Margaretha Wilhelm, witness Paulus Buchmuller, brother

Antoius Muller farmer and widower of deceased Bernarda Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Minor son of Petri Burger potter and Maria Anna Messner both dec’d, witness Fridericus Messner, cousin, guardian
Daughter of Antonii Daul tailor and Ricardis Dangel

Major son of Antonii Schutt laborer, Margaretha Geiger both dec’d, wit. Anton Mey, uncle, guardian, Joh. Shutt uncle
Daughter of Joannis Schneider shoemaker and Elisabetha Zircher of Schirrhoffen

Major son of Francisci Nuber (Nuwer) potter, Anna Maria Muller both dec’d, wit. Adamus Ludwick (Ludwig), guardian
Daughter of Antonii Schutt laborer and Margaretha Geiger, both deceased, witness Antonius Mey, uncle, guardian

Son of Josephi Hasser blacksmith and deceased Maria Anna Mey
Daughter of Josephi Elchinger farmer and Magdalena Burger, witness Ignatius Burger, uncle

Series /
Image #
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4/3
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04 Feb 1788

21 Apr 1788

05 May 1788

05 May 1788

05 May 1788

19 May 1788

19 May 1788

23 Jun 1788

30 Sep 1788

27 Oct 1788

10 Nov 1788

12 Jan 1789

12 Jan 1789

03 Feb 1789

09 Feb 1789

09 Feb 1789

17 Feb 1789

23 Feb 1789

Jaeck, Ignatius

Stoll, Antonius

Zinger, Petrus

Vonhatten, Martinius

Huss, Vitus

Burger, Ignatius

Burger, Laurentius

Thomen, Andreas

Simon, Sebastianis

Kapp, Amandus

Simmler, Michael

Kraemer Josephus

Wasser, Antonius

Babinger, Josephus

Friedmann, Michael

Schoeffter, Andreas

Messner, Petrus

Burger, Josephus

Hoffart, Margaretha

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Waltz, Margaretha

Zettwuch, Magdalena

Halter, Eva

Lehmann, Magdalena

Uhrig, Maria Anna

Daul, Maria Anna

Burger, Catherina

Eisenkirch, Margaretha

Metzler, Magdalena

Metzler, Elisabetha

Warth, Sophia

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Messner Margaretha

Strom, Catherina

Meyer, Maria Anna

Jaeck, Elisabetha

Locksmith, major son of Ignatii Jaeck locksmith and Gertrudis Meyer both deceased
Minor daughter of deceased Petri Hoffart linen weaver in Oberoderen and surviving Magdalena Philipps

Major son of Sebastiani Stoll farmer and Maria Anna Dangel
Daughter of Philippi Kieffer hunter and deceased Magdalena Brotschi, witness Josephus Daul, guardian

Major son of dec’d Wentelini Zinger laborer and surviving Maria Anna Wilhelm, witness Michael Beck, stepfather
Daughter of deceased Petri Wahl and surviving Maria Anna Hepel

Minor son of Andre Vonhatten laborer, Eva Heilmann in Niederlauterbach both dec’d, wit. Joseph Vonhatten, brother
Daughter of deceased Stephani Zettwoch and surviving Maria Anna Biff, witness Josephus Kieffer, guardian

Minor son of Michaelis Huss blacksmith and Catherina Huss of Weiersheim
Widow of deceased Martin Helmer blacksmith

Major son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Widow of deceased Nicolas Daul farmer

Minor son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Minor daughter of Joseph Uhrig farmer and Magdalena Pfaff

Potter and widower of deceased Catherina Pfefferkorn
Widow of deceased of Mathias Lehmann farmer

Minor son of deceased Jacobi Simon and surviving Margaretha Hoffmann in Salmbach
Minor daughter of Sebastiani Burger and Catherina Reuter (Reuther)

Son of Theobaldi Kapp turner in Niederbetschdorf and Dorothea Martzloff, Lutheran
Minor daughter of deceased Valentini Eisenkirch tailor and Maria Anna Zetwuch (Zettwuch)

Widower of deceased Barbara Papinger (Babinger)
Daughter of deceased Petri Metzler joiner and Elisabetha Kurtz widow surviving

Major son of Josephi Kraemer laborer in Hatten and Maria Eva Jaeck
Major daughter of deceased [Petri] Metzler joiner and Elizabeth Kurtz widow surviving

Minor son of Antonii Wasser laborer and Maria Anna Eisen (Eissen)
Widow of deceased Michael [Buchmuller]

Minor son of Martini Papinger tailor and Barbara Wilhammer
Daughter of Georgii Kieffer laborer and Maria Anna Haberkorn

Minor son of Ignatii Fridmann innkeeper and Margaretha Messner, witness Michael Fridmann, bride’s uncle (sic)
Daughter of dec’d Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann, witness Joseph Messner, steptather

Son of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Eva Kuntz
Daughter of deceased Joannis Strom and Maria Theress in Kempten, Mainz-Bingen**

Provincial soldier, major son of Dominici Messner farmer and Catherina Haertel (Hertel)
Minor daughter of Petri Meyer farmer and Maria Anna Daul

Son of Josephi Burger brickmaker widower of deceased Catherina Moser (Mosser)
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Maria Eva Paul (Paulus)
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11 May 1789

11 May 1789

25 May 1789

25 May 1789

08 Jun 1789

08 Jun 1789

22 Jun 1789

01 Jul 1789

01 Jul 1789

07 Jul 1789

31 Aug 1789

31 Aug 1789

31 Aug 1789

14 Sep 1789

14 Sep 1789

14 Sep 1789

13 Oct 1789

23 Nov 1789

Van de Weyer, J. Bapt.

Hasser, Michael

Wunsch, Josephus

Schneider, Josephus

Adam, Josephus

Wagner, Josephus

Thomen, J. Georgius

Strack, Jacobus

Strack, Josephus

Hoerth, J. Georgius

Ludwig, Josephus

Messner, Josephus

Thomen, Antonius

Halm, Joannes

Doppler, Michael

Zinger, Philippus

Ehrler, Fr. Josephus

Zinger, Joannes

Sensenbrenner, Magd.

Harter, Magdalena

Schneider, Barbara

Estreicher, Margaretha

Burger, Maria Anna

Goetz, Maria Anna

Eschenlauer, Margaretha

Muller, Maria Anna

Schworer, Magdalena

Buchmuller, Maria Anna

Messner, Margaretha

Mockers, Margaretha

Stutter, Maria Anna

Strack, Margaretha

Meyer, Barbara

Wagner, Catherina

Haberkorn, Margaretha

Hasser, Margaretha

Major son of Joannis Baptista Van de Weyer in Lingaestel, diocese Leodicensis and Maria Cops both deceased
Major daughter of deceased Dominici Sensenbrenner and Barbara Gress

Soldier discharged, infantry regiment Dumaine, major son of dec’d Jacobi Hasser and Margaretha Sensenbrenner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Harter and surviving Maria Anna Muller

Provincial soldier, major son of Jacobi Wunsch potter and Maria Anna Schmitt.
Minor daughter of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen

Minor son of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Aestereicher sartoris and Magdalena Biff surviving

Minor son of Josephi Adam farmer and Maria Anna Hasser
Minor daughter of Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Anna Hohenedel (Hochenedel)

Minor son of Josephi Wagner farmer and Margaretha Messner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Goetz potter and deceased Anna Irr

Major son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Major daughter of Georgii Eschenlauer and Maria Catherina Kieffer

Major son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Minor daughter of deceased Joannis Muller farmer and Eva Muller widow surviving

Son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Daughter of deceased Joseph Schworer farmer and Magdalena Rieder widow surviving.

Joannes Georgius Hord (sic) potter and widower of deceased Magdalena Kieffer
Major daughter of Michael Buchmuller mason and deceased Margaretha Wilhelm

Son of Joannis Ludwig laborer and Ricardis Urig (Uhrich) [record crossed out and unsigned]
Daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and deceased Catherina Brotschi

Son of deceased Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Mockers schoolmaster and deceased Eva Schaub

Son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Daughter of deceased Antonii Stutter and surviving Catherina Rumpf

Son of deceased Joannis Georg Halm farmer and deceased Maria Anna Hoehn
Daughter of deceased Michael Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving

Son of Michaelis Dobler (Doppler) tailor and Catherina Lehmann
Daughter of Jacobi Meyer linen weaver and Anna Maria Mohler both deceased

Son of Josephi Zinger laborer and Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), witness Josephus Zinger, brother
Daughter of Joannis Wagner farmer and Margaretha Meyer

Single son of Landelini Ehrler farmer and Maria Eva Feist in Schutterthal
Widow of Thoma Papinger (Babinger)

Provincial soldier, son of Josephi Zinger laborer, Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), withess Joseph, Philipp Zinger, brothers
Daughter of deceased Josephi Hasser laborer and Maria Anna Kaiser (Keisser)
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4/26
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11 Jan 1790

08 Feb 1790

09 Feb 1790

09 Feb 1790

15 Feb 1790

c. Feb 1790

20 Apr 1790

26 Apr 1790

08 Jun 1790

26 Jul 1790

02 Aug 1790

03 Aug 1790

20 Sep 1790

12 Oct 1790

25 Oct 1790

08 Nov 1790

08 Nov 1790

22 Nov 1790

Rumpler, Bernardus

Beck, Antonius

Schoeffter, Michael

Hummel, Joannes

Schlosser, Josephus

Jaeck, Heinrich

Drechsler, Josephus

Sengeissen, Michael

Rund, Michael

Lehman, Josephus

Adam, Josephus

Kieffer, Michael

Hecht, Michael

Messner, Antonius

Dondenwill, Georgius

Haas, Bernardus

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Messner, Antonius

Ammann, Victoria

Schoeffter, Maria Eva

Schmuck, Maria Anna

Messner, Margaretha

Bildstein, Maria Anna

Schwartz, Magdalena

Hasser, Margaretha

Hecht, Margaretha

Lehmann, Margaretha

Hasser, Maria Anna

Wild, Magdalena

Mey, Catherina

Eisenmann, Barbara

Strack, Magdalena

Schwartz, Maria Anna

Reiter, Catherina

Goetz, Christina

Schutt, Margaretha

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Rumpler farmer in Oberehnheim [Obernai] and deceased Odilia Richert
Daughter of deceased Georgii Henrici Christophoni Ammann administrator of the Venerable Chapter of Haguenau in
Surbourg and deceased Gertruda Muller

Son of Jacobi Beck laborer and deceased Anna Maria Wagner
Daughter of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Maria Eva Kientz

Provincial soldier, major son of Michaelis Schoeffter while living [deceased] and Margaretha Zetwuch (Zettwuch)
Major daughter of Josephi Schmuck carpenter and Catherina Bitschi

Potter and widower of deceased Barbara Voegele, withess Josephus Haberkorn, uncle
Major daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer

Son of Josephi Schlosser mason and deceased Barbara Zinger
Daughter of deceased Antonii Bildstein and deceased Margaretha Lehmann

[Partial record*. Son of Ignatz Jaeck and Gertrud Meyer, witness Ignatius Jaeck, brother
Widow of Joseph Endres, and daughter of Heinrich Schwartz and Barbe Schmuck]

Minor son of Wilhelmi Dreschler surgeon and deceased Catherina Herbrecht
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Hasser and Magdalena Adam

Son of deceased Wilhelmi Sengeissen and Margaretha Schwein In Hundspach
Surviving widow of deceased of Joannis Simmler laborer

Major son of Josephi Rund in Buhl and deceased Magdalena Gyg [authorization from Stundwiller parish]
Major daughter of Antonii Lehmann brickmaker and Veronica Aestereicher (Estreicher)

Widower of deceased Eva Eck
Single daughter of Joannis Hasser farmer and Catherina Obermeyer

Son of deceased Antonii Adam laborer and deceased Maria Anna Hasser
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Son of deceased Laurentii Kieffer and Eva Mosser
Daughter of Joannis Mey linen weaver and Francisca Freis

Cavalier Royal Legion of Hungary “De Bergen”, single minor son of dec’d Francois Hecht and Margaret Jltis (JIdis)
Surviving widow of deceased Josephi Lehmann

Minor son of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer
Minor daughter of deceased Michael Strack and Margaretha Obermeyer surviving

Basketmaker and widower of deceased Theresa Leopold in Giessenheim [see Dondenwill in Roeschwoog]
Minor daughter of deceased Henrii Schwartz and surviving Barbara Schmuck

Minor son of Georgii Haas laborer and Maria Anna Wagner
Daughter of deceased Bernardi Reiter laborer and surviving Francisca Wilhelm

Son of deceased Josephi Stickelreisser and surviving Catherina Weber
Minor daughter of deceased Michaelis Goetz potter and surviving Magdalena Nebel

Son of deceased Josephi Messner and surviving Margaretha Seyler (Seiler)
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Schutt and surviving widow Margaretha Geiger
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10 Jan 1791

10 Jan 1791

23 May 1791

30 May 1791

06 Jun 1791

07 Jun 1791

27 Jun 1791

06 Nov 1791

21 Nov 1791

07 Feb 1792

21 Feb 1792

22 May 1792

04 Jun 1792

03 Jul 1792

23 Jul 1792

06 Aug 1792

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Bitschi, Ignatius

Latour, Antonius

Beck, Georgius

Burgart, Michael

Burger, Josephus

Voegele, Ignatius

Meyer, Antonius

Schoeffter, Antonius

Kachelhoffer, Josephus

Krapf, Josephus Fidelis

Goetz, Joannes

Schmitt, Michael

Singer, Josephus

Zettwuch, Fr. Antonius

Lehmann, Georgius

Goetz, Magdalena

Albrecht, Margaretha

Jaeck, Catherina

Bildstein, Catherina

Burger, Margaretha

Daul, Margaretha

Beck, Maria

Meyer, Maria Ursula

Leppert, Margaretha

Mey, Maria Anna

Sommer, Catharina

Hertel, Maria Anna

Albrecht, Maria Anna

Elchinger, Magdalena

Feix, Maria Regina

Klingler, Bernarda

Widower of deceased Christina Goetz
Daughter of Mathias Goetz farmer and Margaretha Muhlhaussler (Muhlheisler)

Minor son of Erasmus Bitshi farmer and widower of deceased Therese Voegele
Minor daughter of Petri Albrecht farmer and Margaretha Messner

Major son of Nicolai Latour scribe in Fort Louis and deceased Elisabetha Riss
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Eva Paul (Paulus)

Son of Michaelis Beck laborer and Maria Anna Wilhelm
Daughter of Francisci Bildstein laborer and Catherina Bach

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Burger [sic] scribe/clerk and surviving Margaretha Hochsess
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Eva Hoenedel (Hochenedel)

Son of Antonii Burgert farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Daul and Barbara Hordel (Hertel) his widow

Single son of deceased Joannis Voegele farmer and Catherina Meyer surviving widow
Daughter of Michaelis Beck and Maria Anna Wilhelm

Soldier, regiment known as Salm, single son of Joannis Meyer and Catherina Pauli both deceased, formerly of Epfig

Daughter of Joannis Leonardis Meyer tiler and Catherina Voegele

Son of Francisci Schoeffter laborer and Catherina Baumann
Daughter of Bernardi Leppert tailor and deceased Eva Hasser

Son of deceased Caspar Kachelhoffer and deceased Anna Maria Schaub formerly in Niederroedern
Widow of deceased Josephi Wilhelm

From Mahlberg minor son of Nicolas Ambrose Krappf surgeon and Maria Anna Schmalholtz in Fort Louis
Daughter minor of age of Mathias Sommer in Fort Louis and Maria Anna Seitter in Fort Louis

Son of Joannis Goetz farmer and of Catharina Bek (Beck)
Daughter of Antonii Haertel potter and deceased Maria Anna Halter, witness Antonius Albrecht, guardian

Son of Joannis Schmid and Anna Maria Furi here, witness Joseph Schmidt, brother
Daughter of Antonii Albrecht and of Maria Anna Lengert

Soldier from Arbois in Burgundy
Daughter of deceased Joannis Elchinger and deceased Margaretha Keuber (Kaeuber) here

Son of deceased Joannis Zetwuch and deceased Maria Eva Koehlhoffner (Kehlhoffner)

Maria Regina Feix, daughter of Michaelis Feix in Abbey of Sturtzelbronn, Metz diocese, and Anna Maria Derrier

Son of Antonii Lehmann tilemaker and Veronica Estreicher, withess Antonius Lehmann, brother
Bernarda Klingler, widow of Ignatius Lehmann here
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SORTED BY GROOM

Soufflenheim Marriage Index : 1788-1792

Date

08 Jun 1789

02 Aug 1790

03 Feb 1789

08 Feb 1790

30 May 1791

10 Jan 1791

06 Jun 1791

19 May 1788

23 Feb 1789

07 Jun 1791

19 May 1788

28 Jan 1788

25 Oct 1790

14 Sep 1789

20 Apr 1790

Groom

Adam, Josephus

Adam, Josephus

Babinger, Josephus

Beck, Antonius

Beck, Georgius

Bitschi, Ignatius

Burgart, Michael

Burger, Ignatius

Burger, Josephus

Burger, Josephus

Burger, Laurentius

Burger, Petrus

Dondenwill, Georgius

Doppler, Michael

Drechsler, Josephus

Bride

Burger, Maria Anna

Wild, Magdalena

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Schoeffter, Maria Eva

Bildstein, Catherina

Albrecht, Margaretha

Burger, Margaretha

Lehmann, Magdalena

Jaeck, Elisabetha

Daul, Margaretha

Uhrig, Maria Anna

Daul, Magdalena

Schwartz, Maria Anna

Meyer, Barbara

Hasser, Margaretha

Description
Minor son of Josephi Adam farmer and Maria Anna Hasser
Minor daughter of Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Anna Hohenedel (Hochenedel)

Son of deceased Antonii Adam laborer and deceased Maria Anna Hasser
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Minor son of Martini Papinger tailor and Barbara Wilhammer
Daughter of Georgii Kieffer laborer and Maria Anna Haberkorn

Son of Jacobi Beck laborer and deceased Anna Maria Wagner
Daughter of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Maria Eva Kientz

Son of Michaelis Beck laborer and Maria Anna Wilhelm
Daughter of Francisci Bildstein laborer and Catherina Bach

Minor son of Erasmus Bitshi farmer and widower of deceased Therese Voegele
Minor daughter of Petri Albrecht farmer and Margaretha Messner

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Burger [sic] scribe/clerk and surviving Margaretha Hochsess
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Eva Hoenedel (Hochenedel)

Major son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Widow of deceased Nicolas Daul farmer

Son of Josephi Burger brickmaker widower of deceased Catherina Moser (Mosser)
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Maria Eva Paul (Paulus)

Son of Antonii Burgert farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Daul and Barbara Hordel (Hertel) his widow

Minor son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Minor daughter of Joseph Uhrig farmer and Magdalena Pfaff

Minor son of Petri Burger potter and Maria Anna Messner both dec’d, witness Fridericus Messner, cousin, guardian
Daughter of Antonii Daul tailor and Ricardis Dangel

Basketmaker and widower of deceased Theresa Leopold in Giessenheim [see Dondenwill in Roeschwoog]
Minor daughter of deceased Henrii Schwartz and surviving Barbara Schmuck

Son of Michaelis Dobler (Doppler) tailor and Catherina Lehmann
Daughter of Jacobi Meyer linen weaver and Anna Maria Mohler both deceased

Minor son of Wilhelmi Dreschler surgeon and deceased Catherina Herbrecht
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Hasser and Magdalena Adam

Series /

Image #

4/27

4/21

4/25

4/19

4/41

4/40

4/41
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4/26

4/42

417

4/3

4/22

4/29

4/20



13 Oct 1789

09 Feb 1789

22 May 1792

08 Nov 1790

14 Sep 1789

04 Feb 1788

11 May 1789

20 Sep 1790

07 Jul 1789

09 Feb 1790

05 May 1788

c. Feb 1790

04 Feb 1788

07 Feb 1792

27 Oct 1788

03 Aug 1790

12 Jan 1789

21 Feb 1792

Ehrler, Fr. Josephus

Friedmann, Michael

Goetz, Joannes

Haas, Bernardus

Halm, Joannes

Hasser, Josephus

Hasser, Michael

Hecht, Michael

Hoerth, J. Georgius

Hummel, Joannes

Huss, Vitus

Jaeck, Heinrich

Jaeck, Ignatius

Kachelhoffer, Josephus

Kapp, Amandus

Kieffer, Michael

Kraemer Josephus

Krapf, Josephus Fidelis

Haberkorn, Margaretha

Messner Margaretha

Hertel, Maria Anna

Reiter, Catherina

Strack, Margaretha

Elchinger, Margaretha

Harter, Magdalena

Eisenmann, Barbara

Buchmuller, Maria Anna

Messner, Margaretha

Halter, Eva

Schwartz, Magdalena

Hoffart, Margaretha

Mey, Maria Anna

Eisenkirch, Margaretha

Mey, Catherina

Metzler, Elisabetha

Sommer, Catharina

Single son of Landelini Ehrler farmer and Maria Eva Feist in Schutterthal
Widow of Thoma Papinger (Babinger)

Minor son of Ignatii Fridmann innkeeper and Margaretha Messner, witness Michael Fridmann, bride’s uncle (sic)

Daughter of dec’d Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann, witness Joseph Messner, steptather

Son of Joannis Goetz farmer and of Catharina Bek (Beck)
Daughter of Antonii Haertel potter and deceased Maria Anna Halter, witness Antonius Albrecht, guardian

Minor son of Georgii Haas laborer and Maria Anna Wagner
Daughter of deceased Bernardi Reiter laborer and surviving Francisca Wilhelm

Son of deceased Joannis Georg Halm farmer and deceased Maria Anna Hoehn
Daughter of deceased Michael Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving

Son of Josephi Hasser blacksmith and deceased Maria Anna Mey
Daughter of Josephi Elchinger farmer and Magdalena Burger, witness Ignatius Burger, uncle

Soldier discharged, infantry regiment Dumaine, major son of dec’d Jacobi Hasser and Margaretha Sensenbrenner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Harter and surviving Maria Anna Muller

Cavalier Royal Legion of Hungary “De Bergen”, single minor son of dec’d Francois Hecht and Margaret Jltis (JIdis)
Surviving widow of deceased Josephi Lehmann

Joannes Georgius Hord (sic) potter and widower of deceased Magdalena Kieffer
Major daughter of Michael Buchmuller mason and deceased Margaretha Wilhelm

Potter and widower of deceased Barbara Voegele, witness Josephus Haberkorn, uncle
Major daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer

Minor son of Michaelis Huss blacksmith and Catherina Huss of Weiersheim
Widow of deceased Martin Helmer blacksmith

[Partial record*. Son of Ignatz Jaeck and Gertrud Meyer, witness Ignatius Jaeck, brother
Widow of Joseph Endres, and daughter of Heinrich Schwartz and Barbe Schmuck]

Locksmith, major son of Ignatii Jaeck locksmith and Gertrudis Meyer both deceased
Minor daughter of deceased Petri Hoffart linen weaver in Oberoderen and surviving Magdalena Philipps

Son of deceased Caspar Kachelhoffer and deceased Anna Maria Schaub formerly in Niederroedern
Widow of deceased Josephi Wilhelm

Son of Theobaldi Kapp turner in Niederbetschdorf and Dorothea Martzloff, Lutheran
Minor daughter of deceased Valentini Eisenkirch tailor and Maria Anna Zetwuch (Zettwuch)

Son of deceased Laurentii Kieffer and Eva Mosser
Daughter of Joannis Mey linen weaver and Francisca Freis

Major son of Josephi Kraemer laborer in Hatten and Maria Eva Jaeck
Major daughter of deceased [Petri] Metzler joiner and Elizabeth Kurtz widow surviving

From Mahlberg minor son of Nicolas Ambrose Krappf surgeon and Maria Anna Schmalholtz in Fort Louis
Daughter minor of age of Mathias Sommer in Fort Louis and Maria Anna Seitter in Fort Louis

4/30

4/25

2/109

4/22

4/29

4/4

4/26

4/21

4/28

4/19

4/5

4/20
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4/8
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4/24
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23 May 1791

26 Jul 1790

06 Aug 1792

31 Aug 1789

07 Jan 1788

15 Jan 1788

12 Oct 1790

22 Nov 1790

31 Aug 1789

17 Feb 1789

06 Nov 1791

28 Jan 1788

28 Jan 1788

11 Jan 1790

08 Jun 1790

15 Feb 1790

04 Jun 1792

25 May 1789

Latour, Antonius

Lehman, Josephus

Lehmann, Georgius

Ludwig, Josephus

Martin, Michael

Messmer, Josephus

Messner, Antonius

Messner, Antonius

Messner, Josephus

Messner, Petrus

Meyer, Antonius

Muller, Antonius

Nuwer, Antonius

Rumpler, Bernardus

Rund, Michael

Schlosser, Josephus

Schmitt, Michael

Schneider, Josephus

Jaeck, Catherina

Hasser, Maria Anna

Klingler, Bernarda

Messner, Margaretha

Lehmann, Margaretha

Buchmuller, Margaretha

Strack, Magdalena

Schutt, Margaretha

Mockers, Margaretha

Meyer, Maria Anna

Meyer, Maria Ursula

Wild, Maria Anna

Schutt, Maria Anna

Ammann, Victoria

Lehmann, Margaretha

Bildstein, Maria Anna

Albrecht, Maria Anna

Estreicher, Margaretha

Major son of Nicolai Latour scribe in Fort Louis and deceased Elisabetha Riss
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Eva Paul (Paulus)

Widower of deceased Eva Eck
Single daughter of Joannis Hasser farmer and Catherina Obermeyer

Son of Antonii Lehmann tilemaker and Veronica Estreicher, witness Antonius Lehmann, brother
Bernarda Klingler, widow of Ignatius Lehmann here

Son of Joannis Ludwig laborer and Ricardis Urig (Uhrich) [record crossed out and unsigned]
Daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and deceased Catherina Brotschi

Son of Martinus Martin joiner in Schirrhein and deceased Catherina Schneider of Schirrhein
Daughter, dec’d Michael Lehmann laborer, surviving widow Maria Anna Rinck (Renck) wit. Jacob Lehman, cousin

Soldier recently dismissed, Royal artillery regiment, minor son of Michaelis Messmer and Salomea Metzler both
deceased, witness Joseph Daul, guardian
Major daughter of Michaelis Buchmuller mason and dec’d Margaretha Wilhelm, witness Paulus Buchmuller, brother

Minor son of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer
Minor daughter of deceased Michael Strack and Margaretha Obermeyer surviving

Son of deceased Josephi Messner and surviving Margaretha Seyler (Seiler)
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Schutt and surviving widow Margaretha Geiger

Son of deceased Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Mockers schoolmaster and deceased Eva Schaub

Provincial soldier, major son of Dominici Messner farmer and Catherina Haertel (Hertel)
Minor daughter of Petri Meyer farmer and Maria Anna Daul

Soldier, regiment known as Salm, single son of Joannis Meyer and Catherina Pauli both deceased, formerly of Epfig
Daughter of Joannis Leonardis Meyer tiler and Catherina Voegele

Antoius Muller farmer and widower of deceased Bernarda Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Major son of Francisci Nuber (Nuwer) potter, Anna Maria Muller both dec’d, wit. Adamus Ludwick (Ludwig), guardian
Daughter of Antonii Schutt laborer and Margaretha Geiger, both deceased, witness Antonius Mey, uncle, guardian

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Rumpler farmer in Oberehnheim [Obernai] and deceased Odilia Richert
Daughter of deceased Georgii Henrici Christophoni Ammann administrator of the Venerable Chapter of Haguenau in
Surbourg and deceased Gertruda Muller

Major son of Josephi Rund in Buhl and deceased Magdalena Gyg [authorization from Stundwiller parish]
Major daughter of Antonii Lehmann brickmaker and Veronica Aestereicher (Estreicher)

Son of Josephi Schlosser mason and deceased Barbara Zinger
Daughter of deceased Antonii Bildstein and deceased Margaretha Lehmann

Son of Joannis Schmid and Anna Maria Furi here, witness Joseph Schmidt, brother
Daughter of Antonii Albrecht and of Maria Anna Lengert

Minor son of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Aestereicher sartoris and Magdalena Biff surviving

4/41

4/21

2/112

4/29

4/2

4/2

4/22

4/23

4/29

4/25

4/42

4/3

a/4

4/18

4/20

4/19

2/110

4/27



09 Feb 1789

21 Nov 1791

09 Feb 1790

28 Jan 1788

26 Apr 1790

10 Nov 1788

30 Sep 1788

03 Jul 1792

08 Nov 1790

10 Jan 1791

21 Apr 1788

01 Jul 1789

01 Jul 1789

23 Jun 1788

31 Aug 1789

22 Jun 1789

11 May 1789

27 Jun 1791

Schoeffter, Andreas

Schoeffter, Antonius

Schoeffter, Michael

Schutt, Antonius

Sengeissen, Michael

Simmler, Michael

Simon, Sebastianis

Singer, Josephus

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Stoll, Antonius

Strack, Jacobus

Strack, Josephus

Thomen, Andreas

Thomen, Antonius

Thomen, J. Georgius

Van de Weyer, J. Bapt.

Voegele, Ignatius

Strom, Catherina

Leppert, Margaretha

Schmuck, Maria Anna

Schneider, Elisabetha

Hecht, Margaretha

Metzler, Magdalena

Burger, Catherina

Elchinger, Magdalena

Goetz, Christina

Goetz, Magdalena

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Muller, Maria Anna

Schworer, Magdalena

Daul, Maria Anna

Stutter, Maria Anna

Eschenlauer, Margaretha

Sensenbrenner, Magd.

Beck, Maria

Son of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Eva Kuntz
Daughter of deceased Joannis Strom and Maria Theress in Kempten, Mainz-Bingen**

Son of Francisci Schoeffter laborer and Catherina Baumann
Daughter of Bernardi Leppert tailor and deceased Eva Hasser

Provincial soldier, major son of Michaelis Schoeffter while living [deceased] and Margaretha Zetwuch (Zettwuch)
Major daughter of Josephi Schmuck carpenter and Catherina Bitschi

Major son of Antonii Schutt laborer, Margaretha Geiger both dec’d, wit. Anton Mey, uncle, guardian, Joh. Shutt uncle

Daughter of Joannis Schneider shoemaker and Elisabetha Zircher of Schirrhoffen

Son of deceased Wilhelmi Sengeissen and Margaretha Schwein In Hundspach
Surviving widow of deceased of Joannis Simmler laborer

Widower of deceased Barbara Papinger (Babinger)
Daughter of deceased Petri Metzler joiner and Elisabetha Kurtz widow surviving

Minor son of deceased Jacobi Simon and surviving Margaretha Hoffmann in Salmbach
Minor daughter of Sebastiani Burger and Catherina Reuter (Reuther)

Soldier from Arbois in Burgundy
Daughter of deceased Joannis Elchinger and deceased Margaretha Keuber (Kaeuber) here

Son of deceased Josephi Stickelreisser and surviving Catherina Weber
Minor daughter of deceased Michaelis Goetz potter and surviving Magdalena Nebel

Widower of deceased Christina Goetz
Daughter of Mathias Goetz farmer and Margaretha Muhlhaussler (Muhlheisler)

Major son of Sebastiani Stoll farmer and Maria Anna Dangel
Daughter of Philippi Kieffer hunter and deceased Magdalena Brotschi, witness Josephus Daul, guardian

Major son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Minor daughter of deceased Joannis Muller farmer and Eva Muller widow surviving

Son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Daughter of deceased Joseph Schworer farmer and Magdalena Rieder widow surviving.

Potter and widower of deceased Catherina Pfefferkorn
Widow of deceased of Mathias Lehmann farmer

Son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Daughter of deceased Antonii Stutter and surviving Catherina Rumpf

Major son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Major daughter of Georgii Eschenlauer and Maria Catherina Kieffer

Major son of Joannis Baptista Van de Weyer in Lingaestel, diocese Leodicensis and Maria Cops both deceased
Major daughter of deceased Dominici Sensenbrenner and Barbara Gress

Single son of deceased Joannis Voegele farmer and Catherina Meyer surviving widow
Daughter of Michaelis Beck and Maria Anna Wilhelm
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05 May 1788

08 Jun 1789

12 Jan 1789

25 May 1789

23 Jul 1792

23 Nov 1789

05 May 1788

14 Sep 1789

Vonhatten, Martinius

Wagner, Josephus

Wasser, Antonius

Wunsch, Josephus

Zettwuch, Fr. Antonius

Zinger, Joannes

Zinger, Petrus

Zinger, Philippus

SORTED BY BRIDE

Soufflenheim Marriage Index : 1788-1792

Date

10 Jan 1791

04 Jun 1792

11 Jan 1790

27 Jun 1791

30 May 1791

Groom

Bitschi, Ignatius

Schmitt, Michael

Rumpler, Bernardus

Voegele, Ignatius

Beck, Georgius

Zettwuch, Magdalena

Goetz, Maria Anna

Warth, Sophia

Schneider, Barbara

Feix, Maria Regina

Hasser, Margaretha

Waltz, Margaretha

Wagner, Catherina

Bride

Albrecht, Margaretha

Albrecht, Maria Anna

Ammann, Victoria

Beck, Maria

Bildstein, Catherina

Minor son of Andre Vonhatten laborer, Eva Heilmann in Niederlauterbach both dec’d, wit. Joseph Vonhatten, brother
Daughter of deceased Stephani Zettwoch and surviving Maria Anna Biff, witness Josephus Kieffer, guardian

Minor son of Josephi Wagner farmer and Margaretha Messner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Goetz potter and deceased Anna Irr

Minor son of Antonii Wasser laborer and Maria Anna Eisen (Eissen)
Widow of deceased Michael [Buchmuller]

Provincial soldier, major son of Jacobi Wunsch potter and Maria Anna Schmitt.
Minor daughter of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen

Son of deceased Joannis Zetwuch and deceased Maria Eva Koehlhoffner (Kehlhoffner)
Maria Regina Feix, daughter of Michaelis Feix in Abbey of Stirtzelbronn, Metz diocese, and Anna Maria Derrier

Provincial soldier, son of Josephi Zinger laborer, Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), witness Joseph, Philipp Zinger, brothers
Daughter of deceased Josephi Hasser laborer and Maria Anna Kaiser (Keisser)

Major son of dec’d Wentelini Zinger laborer and surviving Maria Anna Wilhelm, witness Michael Beck, stepfather
Daughter of deceased Petri Wahl and surviving Maria Anna Hepel

Son of Josephi Zinger laborer and Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), witness Josephus Zinger, brother
Daughter of Joannis Wagner farmer and Margaretha Meyer

Description

Minor son of Erasmus Bitshi farmer and widower of deceased Therese Voegele
Minor daughter of Petri Albrecht farmer and Margaretha Messner

Son of Joannis Schmid and Anna Maria Furi here, witness Joseph Schmidt, brother
Daughter of Antonii Albrecht and of Maria Anna Lengert

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Rumpler farmer in Oberehnheim [Obernai] and deceased Odilia Richert
Daughter of deceased Georgii Henrici Christophoni Ammann administrator of the Venerable Chapter of Haguenau in
Surbourg and deceased Gertruda Muller

Single son of deceased Joannis Voegele farmer and Catherina Meyer surviving widow
Daughter of Michaelis Beck and Maria Anna Wilhelm

Son of Michaelis Beck laborer and Maria Anna Wilhelm
Daughter of Francisci Bildstein laborer and Catherina Bach
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15 Feb 1790

15 Jan 1788

07 Jul 1789

30 Sep 1788

06 Jun 1791

08 Jun 1789

28 Jan 1788

07 Jun 1791

23 Jun 1788

27 Oct 1788

20 Sep 1790

03 Jul 1792

04 Feb 1788

22 Jun 1789

25 May 1789

23 Jul 1792

08 Nov 1790

10 Jan 1791

Schlosser, Josephus

Messmer, Josephus

Hoerth, J. Georgius

Simon, Sebastianis

Burgart, Michael

Adam, Josephus

Burger, Petrus

Burger, Josephus

Thomen, Andreas

Kapp, Amandus

Hecht, Michael

Singer, Josephus

Hasser, Josephus

Thomen, J. Georgius

Schneider, Josephus

Zettwuch, Fr. Antonius

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Stickelreisser, Georgius

Bildstein, Maria Anna

Buchmuller, Margaretha

Buchmuller, Maria Anna

Burger, Catherina

Burger, Margaretha

Burger, Maria Anna

Daul, Magdalena

Daul, Margaretha

Daul, Maria Anna

Eisenkirch, Margaretha

Eisenmann, Barbara

Elchinger, Magdalena

Elchinger, Margaretha

Eschenlauer, Margaretha

Estreicher, Margaretha

Feix, Maria Regina

Goetz, Christina

Goetz, Magdalena

Son of Josephi Schlosser mason and deceased Barbara Zinger
Daughter of deceased Antonii Bildstein and deceased Margaretha Lehmann

Soldier recently dismissed, Royal artillery regiment, minor son of Michaelis Messmer and Salomea Metzler both
deceased, witness Joseph Daul, guardian
Major daughter of Michaelis Buchmuller mason and dec’d Margaretha Wilhelm, witness Paulus Buchmuller, brother

Joannes Georgius Hord (sic) potter and widower of deceased Magdalena Kieffer
Major daughter of Michael Buchmuller mason and deceased Margaretha Wilhelm

Minor son of deceased Jacobi Simon and surviving Margaretha Hoffmann in Salmbach
Minor daughter of Sebastiani Burger and Catherina Reuter (Reuther)

Minor son of deceased Michaelis Burger [sic] scribe/clerk and surviving Margaretha Hochsess
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Eva Hoenedel (Hochenedel)

Minor son of Josephi Adam farmer and Maria Anna Hasser
Minor daughter of Antonii Burger blacksmith and Maria Anna Hohenedel (Hochenedel)

Minor son of Petri Burger potter and Maria Anna Messner both dec’d, witness Fridericus Messner, cousin, guardian
Daughter of Antonii Daul tailor and Ricardis Dangel

Son of Antonii Burgert farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Daul and Barbara Hordel (Hertel) his widow

Potter and widower of deceased Catherina Pfefferkorn
Widow of deceased of Mathias Lehmann farmer

Son of Theobaldi Kapp turner in Niederbetschdorf and Dorothea Martzloff, Lutheran
Minor daughter of deceased Valentini Eisenkirch tailor and Maria Anna Zetwuch (Zettwuch)

Cavalier Royal Legion of Hungary “De Bergen”, single minor son of dec’d Francois Hecht and Margaret Jltis (JIdis)
Surviving widow of deceased Josephi Lehmann

Soldier from Arbois in Burgundy
Daughter of deceased Joannis Elchinger and deceased Margaretha Keuber (Kaeuber) here

Son of Josephi Hasser blacksmith and deceased Maria Anna Mey
Daughter of Josephi Elchinger farmer and Magdalena Burger, witness Ignatius Burger, uncle

Major son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Major daughter of Georgii Eschenlauer and Maria Catherina Kieffer

Minor son of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen
Daughter of deceased Laurentii Aestereicher sartoris and Magdalena Biff surviving

Son of deceased Joannis Zetwuch and deceased Maria Eva Koehlhoffner (Kehlhoffner)
Maria Regina Feix, daughter of Michaelis Feix in Abbey of Stirtzelbronn, Metz diocese, and Anna Maria Derrier

Son of deceased Josephi Stickelreisser and surviving Catherina Weber
Minor daughter of deceased Michaelis Goetz potter and surviving Magdalena Nebel

Widower of deceased Christina Goetz
Daughter of Mathias Goetz farmer and Margaretha Muhlhaussler (Muhlheisler)
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08 Jun 1789

13 Oct 1789

05 May 1788

11 May 1789

23 Nov 1789

20 Apr 1790

26 Jul 1790

26 Apr 1790

22 May 1792

04 Feb 1788

23 May 1791

23 Feb 1789

21 Apr 1788

03 Feb 1789

06 Aug 1792

19 May 1788

07 Jan 1788

08 Jun 1790

Wagner, Josephus

Ehrler, Fr. Josephus

Huss, Vitus

Hasser, Michael

Zinger, Joannes

Drechsler, Josephus

Lehman, Josephus

Sengeissen, Michael

Goetz, Joannes

Jaeck, Ignatius

Latour, Antonius

Burger, Josephus

Stoll, Antonius

Babinger, Josephus

Lehmann, Georgius

Burger, Ignatius

Martin, Michael

Rund, Michael

Goetz, Maria Anna

Haberkorn, Margaretha

Halter, Eva

Harter, Magdalena

Hasser, Margaretha

Hasser, Margaretha

Hasser, Maria Anna

Hecht, Margaretha

Hertel, Maria Anna

Hoffart, Margaretha

Jaeck, Catherina

Jaeck, Elisabetha

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Kieffer, Maria Anna

Klingler, Bernarda

Lehmann, Magdalena

Lehmann, Margaretha

Lehmann, Margaretha

Minor son of Josephi Wagner farmer and Margaretha Messner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Goetz potter and deceased Anna Irr

Single son of Landelini Ehrler farmer and Maria Eva Feist in Schutterthal
Widow of Thoma Papinger (Babinger)

Minor son of Michaelis Huss blacksmith and Catherina Huss of Weiersheim
Widow of deceased Martin Helmer blacksmith

Soldier discharged, infantry regiment Dumaine, major son of dec’d Jacobi Hasser and Margaretha Sensenbrenner
Minor daughter of deceased Josephi Harter and surviving Maria Anna Muller

Provincial soldier, son of Josephi Zinger laborer, Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), witness Joseph, Philipp Zinger, brothers
Daughter of deceased Josephi Hasser laborer and Maria Anna Kaiser (Keisser)

Minor son of Wilhelmi Dreschler surgeon and deceased Catherina Herbrecht
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Hasser and Magdalena Adam

Widower of deceased Eva Eck
Single daughter of Joannis Hasser farmer and Catherina Obermeyer

Son of deceased Wilhelmi Sengeissen and Margaretha Schwein In Hundspach
Surviving widow of deceased of Joannis Simmler laborer

Son of Joannis Goetz farmer and of Catharina Bek (Beck)
Daughter of Antonii Haertel potter and deceased Maria Anna Halter, witness Antonius Albrecht, guardian

Locksmith, major son of Ignatii Jaeck locksmith and Gertrudis Meyer both deceased
Minor daughter of deceased Petri Hoffart linen weaver in Oberoderen and surviving Magdalena Philipps

Major son of Nicolai Latour scribe in Fort Louis and deceased Elisabetha Riss
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Eva Paul (Paulus)

Son of Josephi Burger brickmaker widower of deceased Catherina Moser (Mosser)
Minor daughter of Antonii Jaeck royal forest guard and Maria Eva Paul (Paulus)

Major son of Sebastiani Stoll farmer and Maria Anna Dangel
Daughter of Philippi Kieffer hunter and deceased Magdalena Brotschi, witness Josephus Daul, guardian

Minor son of Martini Papinger tailor and Barbara Wilhammer
Daughter of Georgii Kieffer laborer and Maria Anna Haberkorn

Son of Antonii Lehmann tilemaker and Veronica Estreicher, witness Antonius Lehmann, brother
Bernarda Klingler, widow of Ignatius Lehmann here

Major son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Widow of deceased Nicolas Daul farmer

Son of Martinus Martin joiner in Schirrhein and deceased Catherina Schneider of Schirrhein
Daughter, dec’d Michael Lehmann laborer, surviving widow Maria Anna Rinck (Renck) wit. Jacob Lehman, cousin

Major son of Josephi Rund in Buhl and deceased Magdalena Gyg [authorization from Stundwiller parish]
Major daughter of Antonii Lehmann brickmaker and Veronica Aestereicher (Estreicher)
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21 Nov 1791

09 Feb 1789

31 Aug 1789

09 Feb 1790

12 Jan 1789

10 Nov 1788

03 Aug 1790

07 Feb 1792

14 Sep 1789

17 Feb 1789

06 Nov 1791

31 Aug 1789

01 Jul 1789

08 Nov 1790

09 Feb 1790

25 May 1789

28 Jan 1788

08 Feb 1790

Schoeffter, Antonius

Friedmann, Michael

Ludwig, Josephus

Hummel, Joannes

Kraemer Josephus

Simmler, Michael

Kieffer, Michael

Kachelhoffer, Josephus

Doppler, Michael

Messner, Petrus

Meyer, Antonius

Messner, Josephus

Strack, Jacobus

Haas, Bernardus

Schoeffter, Michael

Wunsch, Josephus

Schutt, Antonius

Beck, Antonius

Leppert, Margaretha

Messner Margaretha

Messner, Margaretha

Messner, Margaretha

Metzler, Elisabetha

Metzler, Magdalena

Mey, Catherina

Mey, Maria Anna

Meyer, Barbara

Meyer, Maria Anna

Meyer, Maria Ursula

Mockers, Margaretha

Muller, Maria Anna

Reiter, Catherina

Schmuck, Maria Anna

Schneider, Barbara

Schneider, Elisabetha

Schoeffter, Maria Eva

Son of Francisci Schoeffter laborer and Catherina Baumann
Daughter of Bernardi Leppert tailor and deceased Eva Hasser

Minor son of Ignatii Fridmann innkeeper and Margaretha Messner, witness Michael Fridmann, bride’s uncle (sic)
Daughter of dec’d Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann, witness Joseph Messner, steptather

Son of Joannis Ludwig laborer and Ricardis Urig (Uhrich) [record crossed out and unsigned]
Daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and deceased Catherina Brotschi

Potter and widower of deceased Barbara Voegele, witness Josephus Haberkorn, uncle
Major daughter of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer

Major son of Josephi Kraemer laborer in Hatten and Maria Eva Jaeck
Major daughter of deceased [Petri] Metzler joiner and Elizabeth Kurtz widow surviving

Widower of deceased Barbara Papinger (Babinger)
Daughter of deceased Petri Metzler joiner and Elisabetha Kurtz widow surviving

Son of deceased Laurentii Kieffer and Eva Mosser
Daughter of Joannis Mey linen weaver and Francisca Freis

Son of deceased Caspar Kachelhoffer and deceased Anna Maria Schaub formerly in Niederroedern
Widow of deceased Josephi Wilhelm

Son of Michaelis Dobler (Doppler) tailor and Catherina Lehmann
Daughter of Jacobi Meyer linen weaver and Anna Maria Mohler both deceased

Provincial soldier, major son of Dominici Messner farmer and Catherina Haertel (Hertel)
Minor daughter of Petri Meyer farmer and Maria Anna Daul

Soldier, regiment known as Salm, single son of Joannis Meyer and Catherina Pauli both deceased, formerly of Epfig
Daughter of Joannis Leonardis Meyer tiler and Catherina Voegele

Son of deceased Antonii Messner farmer and surviving Maria Anna Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Mockers schoolmaster and deceased Eva Schaub

Major son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Minor daughter of deceased Joannis Muller farmer and Eva Muller widow surviving

Minor son of Georgii Haas laborer and Maria Anna Wagner
Daughter of deceased Bernardi Reiter laborer and surviving Francisca Wilhelm

Provincial soldier, major son of Michaelis Schoeffter while living [deceased] and Margaretha Zetwuch (Zettwuch)
Major daughter of Josephi Schmuck carpenter and Catherina Bitschi

Provincial soldier, major son of Jacobi Wunsch potter and Maria Anna Schmitt.
Minor daughter of Joannis Schneider farmer and Elisabetha Zircher in Schirhoffen

Major son of Antonii Schutt laborer, Margaretha Geiger both dec’d, wit. Anton Mey, uncle, guardian, Joh. Shutt uncle
Daughter of Joannis Schneider shoemaker and Elisabetha Zircher of Schirrhoffen

Son of Jacobi Beck laborer and deceased Anna Maria Wagner
Daughter of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Maria Eva Kientz
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22 Nov 1790

28 Jan 1788

c. Feb 1790

25 Oct 1790

01 Jul 1789

11 May 1789

21 Feb 1792

12 Oct 1790

14 Sep 1789

09 Feb 1789

31 Aug 1789

19 May 1788

14 Sep 1789

05 May 1788

12 Jan 1789

02 Aug 1790

28 Jan 1788

05 May 1788

Messner, Antonius

Nuwer, Antonius

Jaeck, Heinrich

Dondenwill, Georgius

Strack, Josephus

Van de Weyer, J. Bapt.

Krapf, Josephus Fidelis

Messner, Antonius

Halm, Joannes

Schoeffter, Andreas

Thomen, Antonius

Burger, Laurentius

Zinger, Philippus

Zinger, Petrus

Wasser, Antonius

Adam, Josephus

Muller, Antonius

Vonhatten, Martinius

Schutt, Margaretha

Schutt, Maria Anna

Schwartz, Magdalena

Schwartz, Maria Anna

Schworer, Magdalena

Sensenbrenner, Magd.

Sommer, Catharina

Strack, Magdalena

Strack, Margaretha

Strom, Catherina

Stutter, Maria Anna

Uhrig, Maria Anna

Wagner, Catherina

Waltz, Margaretha

Warth, Sophia

Wild, Magdalena

Wild, Maria Anna

Zettwuch, Magdalena

Son of deceased Josephi Messner and surviving Margaretha Seyler (Seiler)
Minor daughter of deceased Antonii Schutt and surviving widow Margaretha Geiger

Major son of Francisci Nuber (Nuwer) potter, Anna Maria Muller both dec’d, wit. Adamus Ludwick (Ludwig), guardian
Daughter of Antonii Schutt laborer and Margaretha Geiger, both deceased, witness Antonius Mey, uncle, guardian

[Partial record*. Son of Ignatz Jaeck and Gertrud Meyer, witness Ignatius Jaeck, brother
Widow of Joseph Endres, and daughter of Heinrich Schwartz and Barbe Schmuck]

Basketmaker and widower of deceased Theresa Leopold in Giessenheim [see Dondenwill in Roeschwoog]
Minor daughter of deceased Henrii Schwartz and surviving Barbara Schmuck

Son of deceased Michaelis Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving
Daughter of deceased Joseph Schworer farmer and Magdalena Rieder widow surviving.

Major son of Joannis Baptista Van de Weyer in Lingaestel, diocese Leodicensis and Maria Cops both deceased
Major daughter of deceased Dominici Sensenbrenner and Barbara Gress

From Mahlberg minor son of Nicolas Ambrose Krappf surgeon and Maria Anna Schmalholtz in Fort Louis
Daughter minor of age of Mathias Sommer in Fort Louis and Maria Anna Seitter in Fort Louis

Minor son of Josephi Messner farmer and Eva Kieffer
Minor daughter of deceased Michael Strack and Margaretha Obermeyer surviving

Son of deceased Joannis Georg Halm farmer and deceased Maria Anna Hoehn
Daughter of deceased Michael Strack carpenter and Margaretha Obermeyer widow surviving

Son of deceased Antonii Schoeffter and deceased Eva Kuntz
Daughter of deceased Joannis Strom and Maria Theress in Kempten, Mainz-Bingen**

Son of Josephi Thomen potter and Margaretha Mey
Daughter of deceased Antonii Stutter and surviving Catherina Rumpf

Minor son of Antonii Burger farmer and Maria Anna Meyer
Minor daughter of Joseph Uhrig farmer and Magdalena Pfaff

Son of Josephi Zinger laborer and Eva Zetwuch (Zettwuch), witness Josephus Zinger, brother
Daughter of Joannis Wagner farmer and Margaretha Meyer

Major son of dec’d Wentelini Zinger laborer and surviving Maria Anna Wilhelm, witness Michael Beck, stepfather
Daughter of deceased Petri Wahl and surviving Maria Anna Hepel

Minor son of Antonii Wasser laborer and Maria Anna Eisen (Eissen)
Widow of deceased Michael [Buchmuller]

Son of deceased Antonii Adam laborer and deceased Maria Anna Hasser
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Antoius Muller farmer and widower of deceased Bernarda Lehmann
Daughter of Joannis Wild farmer and Maria Anna Kieffer

Minor son of Andre Vonhatten laborer, Eva Heilmann in Niederlauterbach both dec’d, wit. Joseph Vonhatten, brother
Daughter of deceased Stephani Zettwoch and surviving Maria Anna Biff, witness Josephus Kieffer, guardian
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A GUIDE TO THE MARRIAGE RECORDS

Soufflenheim church marriage records from 1788 to 1792, 77 total, are found in two series at the Archives of Bas-Rhin:

e NMD 1783-1792 Series 3E472/2 : 7 records, February 1792 to August 1792
e MS 3E472/4 (1788-1791) Series 3E472/4 : 70 records, January 1788 to November 1791

Marriage Records : Series 3E472/2

Series 3E472/2 contains 7 marriage records from February 7, 1792 to August 6, 1792, images 104, 105, 109, 110, 11, and 112, no introduction. The
records are mixed together with baptisms and signed by Ignatius Hopp named Lemfried vicar, and on five occasions by Joannes Mockers schoolmaster.

[Note: An introduction in Latin to a baptism register in series 3E472/2, image 120, has a statement from vicar Ignatius Hopp named Lemfried similar to
those in the burial register:

In year of Grace thousand seven hundred ninety two, on the 13 of September, by a decree of the French National Convention Ignatius Hopp named
Lempfriedt, has been separated from his community and ejected from his parish and sent to exile, because of his constant faithfulness to God, the
Catholic Religion, and the King, rejecting the impious oath that was called to the Civic oath, preferring to suffer a life of evils than obey to the scandalous
and atheist Regicide decrees, and stayed so in situation of the Church for one year, month and fifteen days, until the Austrians were victorious over the
French Regicides called Patriots, on the 18th of October of the following year he could come back to his parish with the exhortation of the people in
reconciliation with the Church, celebrated an extraordinary Mass of Sacrifice and came back to his pastoral charge with the honours, and wrote down the
events in this register the best he could, so that his successors will never forget.

Signed ; Ign. Hopp named Lempfridt, vicar.

Nota bene (margin) : In this book several entries were ill positioned and detected as not on normal date and the right parents have neglected ; but the
information is considered as true.]

Burial Records : Series 3E472/4

Series 3E472/4 contains 70 marriage records from January 7, 1788 to November 21, 1791, images 2-42, with an introduction in French for each year.
Records from January 1788 through June 1788 are signed by vicar Andreas Veith and schoolmaster Joannes Mockers. Records from July 1788 through
November of 1791 are signed by vicars Felix Rumpler and Ignatius Hopp named Lemfried, primarily by Rumpler, and Joannes Mockers.



Marriage Register Introductions

Notes:

Marriage Register 1788 : 3E472/4 Images 2-8, Introduction in French

The present record containing ten pages has been attached and signed with initials in conformity to the decree n°2 and to the Royal Declaration in date of
21st October last, by us, esquire, counsellor of the King and royal bailiff in the bailiwick of the Upper Prefecture of Haguenau, this 31 December in year
1787. Signed: De Barth

Marriage Register 1789 : 3E472/4 Images 24-30, Introduction in French

The present register containing thirteen pages established in conformity to art: 2 of the royal declaration, numbered and signed with my initials by be
esquire, royal counsellor of the grand bailliage and Prefecture of Haguenau. Passed in Haguenau on the 1st December 1788. Signed: De Barth

Marriage Register 1790 : 3E472/4 Images 18-23, Introduction in French

the present register of Marriages of the parish of Soufflenheim containing twenty pages has been by us Francois George Louis Rothiacob, bailiff of
Neubourg and other places, judge named for the administration of Justice in the royal prefecture of Haguenau, numbered, parafed and signed in
conformity with the declaration of the King dated 21 October 1787, today 23 December 1789. Signed: Rothiacob.

Marriage Register 1791 : 3E472/4 Images 40-42, Introduction in French

The present register of marriages of the parish of Soufflenheim containing twelve pages has been by us Francois Georges Louis Rothiacob bailiff of
Neubourg and other places, judge named for the administration of Justice in the Grand Bailliage of the prefecture of Haguenau, numbered, parafed and
signed, in conformity to the declaration of the King of year 1787, today the 11th December 1790. Signed: Rothiacob

*Partial Record, Heinrich Jaeck and Magdalena Schwartz Marriage, circa February-April 1790, Source Mark Drexler

Partial record (signatures present) -- series 4, image 20 (original register page 4); fits in sequence between records of 15 February 1790 and 20 April
1790:

This almost certainly represents the marriage of Heinrich Jaeck and Magdalena Schwartz. Heinrich Jaeck's signature here matches -- albeit imperfectly --
that on the baptism/birth records of the two known children of that couple. Ignatius Jaeck signed the partial marriage record, and was described as the
groom's brother. Heinrich and Ignatius were known sons of Ignatz Jaeck and Gertrud Meyer. The signature of Ignatius Jaeck here matches that on
Ignatius Jaeck's marriage record of 4 February 1788 (4/4).

None of the signatories (other than the groom) is obviously related to the bride.

The date range of the partial record is very close to the dates of 24 and 26 January 1790 reported for the marriage contract of Heinrich Jaeck and
Magdalena Schwartz (unfortunately, the marriage contract indicates that the marriage had already taken place -- though not explicitly in church).



Magdalena Schwartz was, at the time, the widow of Joseph Endres (and daughter of Heinrich Schwartz and Barbe Schmuck).

**Catharina Strom Origin, 09 February 1789, Marriage Record, Source Mark Drexler

Catharina Strom’s village of origin is Kempten. The name appears again, more clearly, in Catharina's death record. The best choice for which Kempten --
one that accounts for all of the place names mentioned in the marriage record -- is in the Rhineland-Palatinate region.

The key word in the marriage record is "Moguntini” This is one of several similar Latin spellings for the city of Mainz (on the Rhine, perhaps 80 miles north
of Soufflenheim). The following word in the record is "Bingensi", which can be readily interpreted as 'Bingen' -- a village about 10 miles west of Mainz.
Those two places lie on a short stretch of the Rhine running east-west, and appear to 'bookend' an area known today as 'Mainz-Bingen'. This named area
comprises a near-continuum of villages and hamlets; and it seems likely that in 1789 it was likewise a named area and was called "Moguntini Bingensi" in
the record.

Immediately east of Bingen is the village of Kempten am Rhein (probably known as simply 'Kempten' in 1789).
The marriage record referred to Kempten as being in an Archbishopric, which fits the known history of the Mainz diocese.

Concurring evidence for Catherine Strom's birthplace is found in her civil death record of 10 March 1824. Her husband reported that she had been born in
Kempten, jurisdiction of Mayence. 'Mayence' is the French spelling for Mainz.

There is another place of importance mentioned in the marriage record. The marriage banns had been posted at "Cathedrali Spirae”, which is a fairly clear
reference to the cathedral at Speyer (about 40 miles south of Mainz and in a different diocese). Since it was customary to post banns in the home
parish(es) of the bride and the groom, this indicates that Catharina was a member of the cathedral parish, i.e., she was living in Speyer. Unfortunately, the
parish name in the marriage record is not clear to me. The priest's name is Frederici Josephi Schwartz, pastor of St ___, and he appears to be serving with
special license as Most Reverend Ordinary.

Sample Marriage Records

Michael Martin and Margaretha Lehmann : Today seven January in year thousand seventeen eighy eight, after three publications as usual in the
catholic church in our local parish church and two in the parish church of Schirrhein in as witnessed by letters sent by Reverend Vicar Lapp, in the named
parish church, and dated on the seven of the same month and year, as mentionned above, received here and sending us the power of pronouncing the
sacrament, as no hindrance has been revealed, and that the common consent has been received previously, by me undersigned in the face of the Church
have been married : Michael Martin, son of Martini Martin, burgher and joiner in Schirrhein and of deceased Catharina Schneider, parishioner in
Schirrhein, one side, and Margaretha Lehmann, daughter of deceased Michael Lehmann, burgher in his life and hand worker in Soufflenheim, and of
Maria Anna Linck his widow, surviving and our parishioner here, on the other part. In presence of withesses Joseph Mosser,burgher and farmer, Jacob
Lehmann, farmer, and cousin of the bride, Michael Fridmann, inn landlord of Inn “The Eagle” and Jacob Winsch, potter, all of them burghers and living in
this place, who undersigned with me, except the bridegroom and the bride who declared they could not write and apposed their sign. Signatures: Sign x of
the bridegroom, sign x of the bride, Joseph Mosser, Jacob Winsch, Jacob Lehmann, Michel Fridmann, Andreas Veith Vicar in Soufflenheim.



Sebastian Stoll and Maria Anna Kieffer : Today the twenty first of month April in year thousand seventeen eighty eight, after three publications of banns
as in use in the catholic church, in this parish church of Soufflenheim made openly, and no hindrance having been revealed, after | had received their
mutual consent previously, have been married by me undersigned in the face of the Church Antonius Stoll major of age, son of Sebastian Stoll burgher
and farmer and of Maria Anna Dangel, couple here, one side, and Maria Anna Kieffer, minor of years, daughter of Philipp Kieffer burgher and hunter living
here, and of deceased Magdalena Brodchi in their lifetime a couple in Soufflenheim and living here, on the other side, both living in our parish. Were
present as witnesses the fathers on both side of bridegroom and bride, Joseph Daul, burgher farmer and guardian of the bride, Joannes Mockers
schoolmaster, all burghers in Soufflenheim who undersigned with the new married and me. Signatures: Antoni Stoll, Maria Anna Kieffer, Bastian Stoll,
Philipp Kieffer, Joseph Daul, Joannes Mockers, Andreas Veith vicar in Soufflenheim.



